User's manual
Pressurized
enclosure system
F 840
manual_f840_v1.0.doc, rev 4
F840 1 Introduction Page 2
Contents
1 Operation instruction explosion proofed devices.......................................................................3

- hold the key, until "RESET" appears
- all data is set to ex work defaults
6.7 Type code
• Control unit FS840
FS840 .x
mains:
 230V AC .........................................
 115V AC .........................................
 24V DC ...........................................
.0
.2
.6
We can offer you the complete Solution: System
F 840 with EEx p- housing and mounting of your
apparatus inclusive system test and ATEX re-
port
• adjustable Sinter metal throttle
SD840
• Solenoid valve SVD.L.x
SVD.L .x
nozzle:
 1 mm .............................................
 1,5 mm .........................................
 2 mm .............................................
 3 mm .............................................
 4 mm .............................................
 5 mm .............................................
.1
.1.5
.2
.3
.4
.5
6.8 List of Parameters
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  phone: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
F840 4 Annex Page 17
System
identification
Installation no.: Date:
FS 840.  . Production no.: Solenoid valve
Inputs Description Display Value/ state
Language FS840 language Language
Structure
Purging Should the FS840 pre- purge
the pressurized enclosure ? Purging
Purg. Y.
Purg. N.
Purging
method
Automatic or direct purging
volume input Auto
Auto. Y.
Auto. N.
Output
function O1
 O1 Func.
 none
 Exp. Protect. Ok
 Bypass
 Purging out
 Signal pressure
 Max.pressure
Output
function O2
 O2 Func.
 None
 Exp. Protect. Ok
 Bypass
 Purging out
 Signal pressure
 Max.pressure
O1 circuit
opening